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ABSTRACT 

The Competition Act of India has in its Preamble stated that the main objectives of the 

legislation is to firstly oversee that any action by any firm or group of firms does not hamper 

competition in the market and secondly the actions of any firm or firms should not affect 

consumer interests adversely.1 From the perusal of the Preamble to the Competition Act, it 

follows that the e-commerce sector also needs to be regulated in such a manner that any action 

by any e-commerce player should not affect its competitors and it also seeks to protect those 

customers of users who resort to electronic commerce for purchasing a particular good or 

service.  The e-commerce sector of India is still in a developing stage and therefore not much 

research and examination has been undertaken on it. It is therefore very important to study and 

scrutinize the e-commerce sector in India from a Competition law perspective by examining the 

various cases adjudged by the Competition Commission where the complainants have alleged 

that certain e-commerce players indulge in activities which violate provisions of the Competition 

Act. 

The research will be an examination of the cases where violation of competition laws with 

respect to abuse of dominance in the electronic commerce sector has been alleged. The 

challenges of maintaining competition in the market in the age of e-commerce sector and the 

peculiar issues it raises for lawyers and competition authorities will be analyzed. The research 

will be limited to the analysis of the e-commerce sector in India from a Competition Law 

perspective.  

 

 

 

 

 

                                                           
1 Preamble, COMPETITION ACT, 2002. 



INTRODUCTION 

The word “dominance” is used to refer to anyone or anything which has “power and influence 

over others”.2 From a competition law perspective, dominance may generally refer to a firm 

which by its actions has the ability to influence or affect its competitor’s .The Competition Act, 

2002 does not provide a definition as to what dominance is rather it explains what a position of 

dominance is. According to the explanatory statement provided in Section 4 of the Competition 

Act, ““dominant position” means a position of strength, enjoyed by an enterprise, in the relevant 

market, in India, which enables it to— (i) operate independently of competitive forces prevailing 

in the relevant market; or (ii) affect its competitors or consumers or the relevant market in its 

favour.”3 From the above statement it can be inferred that dominant position thus refers to a 

firm’s ability to carry on its affairs in such a way that it does not have to bother about the actions 

of its competitors rather its competitors have to worry about the firm’s actions since it enjoys a 

near-monopoly of that particular product or service in the relevant product and geographic 

market. In United Brands Company and United Brands Continental BV vs. Commission of the 

European Communities 4 , the European Court held that the term dominant position refers 

to “a position of economic strength enjoyed by an undertaking which enables it to prevent 

effective competition being maintained on the relevant market by giving it the power to behave to 

an appreciable extent independently of its competitors, customers and ultimately of its 

consumers”.5  

As per the Indian Competition law, “dominance is not considered bad per se but its abuse is”.6 

This has been explained by Shapiro who stated that “the crime is dragonizing - not being a 

dragon”.7 This implies that any firm providing any particular good or service in India may enjoy 

                                                           
2 Definition of dominance in English, OXFORD DICTIONARIES, 

 http://www.oxforddictionaries.com/definition/english/dominance (last visited Feb 2, 2016). 
3 Section 7, Competition Act, 2002. 
4 United Brands Company and United Brands Continentaal BV vs. Commission of the European Communities, Case 

2776 (1978), 

 http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/HTML/?isOldUri=true&uri=CELEX:61976CJ0027 (last visited Feb 

2, 2016). 
5 Id. 
6 Provision Relating To Abuse of Dominance, COMPETITION COMMISSION OF INDIA, 

 http://www.cci.gov.in/advocacy-booklets (last visited Feb 15, 2016). 
7 MARTIN SHAPIRO, LAW AND POLITICS IN THE SUPREME COURT (1964). 



a dominant place in the market but only when the firm indulges in any of the activities8 

mentioned in the Competition Act, 2002 will those actions be penalized by the Competition 

Commission. Thus, if a company or firm that is in a position of strength misuses “its position to 

eliminate competition, it is considered to have abused it”.9 In NV Nederlandsche Banden 

Industrie Michelin v Commission of the European Communities 10, the European Court of 

Justice highlighted that “a finding that an undertaking has a dominant position is not in itself a 

recrimination but simply means that , irrespective of the reasons for which it has such a position 

, the undertaking concerned has a special responsibility not to allow its conduct to impair 

genuine undistorted competition on the common market”11 Hence, every firm in a position of 

greater economic strength  also has a duty towards its competitors in ensuring that any action by 

the firm does not affect the business of its competitors. The reasons for mere dominance of a firm 

not being liable to penal action are: (1) The firm may be a “successful innovator” which by 

providing a new good or service may achieve a position of dominance in the market, 12 (2) Such 

dominant position by a firm providing new goods or services provides the scope for creation of 

jobs,13  and (3) The new innovator’s goods and services may be beneficial for its customers 14. 

The Competition Act of India does not provide a definition of abuse of dominance however it 

provides the situations as to what constitutes abuse of dominance under Section 4 of the said Act. 

The factors to be examined while conducting an inquiry relating to alleged abuse of dominant 

position have been specified under Section 19(4) of the Competition Act.15  

The determination of the relevant market serves as the primary step in ascertaining any case of 

alleged violation of abuse of dominant position by a firm and before ascertaining the market 

share of an enterprise the Competition Commission is expected to determine the “relevant 

                                                           
8 Section 4(2), Competition Act. 
9 Delivering for consumers Abuse of a dominant position, EUROPEAN COMMISSION, 

http://ec.europa.eu/competition/consumers/abuse_en.html (last visited Mar 2, 2016). 
10 NV Nederlandsche Banden Industrie Michelin vs. Commission of the European Communities, Case 32281 

(1983). 
11 Id. 
12 Canoy, M. F. M., van Damme, E. E. C., & Rey, P. 

 
13 Massimiliano Vatier, POWER IN THE MARKET: ON THE DOMINANT POSITION EUROPEAN COMMISSION, 

http://ec.europa.eu/competition/antitrust/art82/005.pdf (last visited Feb 2, 2016). 
14 Id. 
15 Section 19(4), Competition Act, 2002. 



geographic market” and the “relevant product market”16 . In  M/s. Maharashtra State Power 

Generation Company Ltd. vs. M/s. Mahanadi Coalfields Ltd. & Anr.17, the Competition 

Commission of India affirmed that “ To determine the alleged abusive instances of an alleged 

dominant enterprise, the Commission has to first determine the relevant market in terms of the 

provisions contained in the Act after considering the various factors prescribed therein”18.  

According to Vinod Dhali, all cases of alleged abuse of dominance raise three important 

questions which are: “a) what is the relevant market in which the dominance/abuse is alleged? b) 

Is the enterprise dominant in the relevant market? c) What are the specific indicted practices and 

do these amount to abuse?”19  Hence, so as to successfully prove the abuse of dominance by any 

enterprise the competition authorities have to firstly determine the relevant product and 

geographic market for that particular good or service, secondly the fact that the enterprise is in a 

position of dominance with its competitors has to be proved by examining any or all the factors 

provided in Section 19(4) of the Competition Act and lastly whether the actions of such 

enterprise was an abuse of its dominance in the market aimed at ousting its competitors has to be 

proved. 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                           
16 Section 19(5), Competition Act, 2002 
17 M/s. Maharashtra State Power Generation Company Ltd.vs. M/s. Mahanadi Coalfields Ltd. and M/s. Coal India 

Ltd., 2013CompLR910(CCI) (2013). 
18 Id. 
19 Vinod Dhali, Abuse of dominance in competition law, ECONOMIC TIMES, April 4, 2007, 

http://articles.economictimes.indiatimes.com/2007-04-04/news/28385373_1_competition-law-dominance-market 

(last visited Feb 16, 2016). 



ABUSE OF DOMINANT POSITION AND THE E-COMMERCE SECTOR IN INDIA 

The term ‘electronic commerce’ or e-commerce is used to refer to any economic or monetary 

transaction carried out electronically. There are many differences of opinion as to what exactly 

electronic commerce is. A precise definition of e-commerce is tough to arrive at since it is an 

ever-evolving subject and numerous commercial activities may come under its purview. As per 

the OECD Glossary of Statistical Terms, “An e-commerce transaction is the sale or purchase of 

goods or services, conducted over computer networks by methods specifically designed for the 

purpose of receiving or placing of order”.20 The World Trade Organization has in its “Work 

Programme on Electronic Commerce”, defined e-commerce to refer to the “production, 

distribution, marketing, sale or delivery of goods and services by electronic means”.21 According 

to Alan Davidson, “Electronic commerce refers to all commercial transactions based on the 

electronic processing and transmission of data, including text, sound and images. This involves 

transactions over the Internet, plus electronic fund transfers and Electronic Data Interchange”.22 

The UNCITRAL Model Law on Electronic Commerce does not give a specific definition on e-

commerce since it is an ever-evolving sector and therefore it has only chosen to describe what e-

commerce includes rather than saying what e-commerce is.23 Kalakota and Whinston (1996) 

have stated that the correct answer to what e-commerce depends varies from angle to angle and 

have hence provided definitions of e-commerce from the (1) communications, (2) business 

process, (3) service and (4) online angle.24Generally, e-commerce includes activities of 

purchasing and selling goods or services and the transmission of funds or data over an electronic 

medium. 

The examination of the e-commerce sector in India has only been done mainly from a Cyber law 

perspective focusing mostly on data protection. It is important that the Indian e-commerce sector 

be analyzed from a Competition law perspective since the total sales of this sector is believed to 

                                                           
20 Glossary of Statistical Terms - Electronic commerce, OECD (2011),  

https://stats.oecd.org/glossary/detail.asp?ID=4721 (last visited Dec 1, 2015). 
21 Work programme on electronic commerce, WORLD TRADE ORGANIZATION (1998),  

https://www.wto.org/english/tratop_e/ecom_e/wkprog_e.htm (last visited Jan 20, 2016). 
22Alan Davidson, The law of electronic commerce,  in THE LAW OF ELECTRONIC COMMERCE 1 (2009). 
23 UNCITRAL MODEL LAW ON ELECTRONIC COMMERCE WITH GUIDE TO ENACTMENT 1996, (1996). 
24Ravi Kalakota, Andrew B. Whinston, Introduction to Electronic Commerce,  in ELECTRONIC COMMERCE: A 

MANAGER’S GUIDE 3 (1996). 



cross 55 billion by 201825 therefore whether e-commerce players pose a threat to competition in 

the market should be examined.  However, a very small number of cases and complaints have 

been filed by various informants and business enterprises which have made the Competition 

Commission investigate into the practices of the e-commerce sector.26 Mainly, three types of 

websites or enterprises offering online trade or services have been investigated by the 

Competition Commission: 

1) The online shopping or electronic retailing sites – As of now, the Competition 

Commission has had to investigate cases of alleged anti-competitive agreements and abuse 

of dominance by online shopping sites. 

2) The Internet taxi service providers – As of now, the Competition Commission has had to 

investigate cases relating to alleged abuse of dominance by Internet taxi service providers. 

3) Search engines- The Competition Commission has investigated cases of alleged abuse of 

dominance by search advertising websites relating to online search advertising. 

 

A. ABUSE OF DOMINANCE BY ONLINE SHOPPING SITES 

In Ashish Ahuja vs. Snapdeal and Sandisk Corporation 27, the informant Ashish Ahuja who sold 

various computer accessories and storage devices was prevented by Snapdeal an online portal 

from selling any Sandisk products  since it was not an “authorized online channel partner” for 

M/s. Sandisk India. The informant alleged that such action of Sandisk and Snapdeal constituted 

abuse of dominance under Section 4 of the Competition Act. The Commission determined the 

relevant product market to be the market for small-sized storage devices and the relevant 

geographic market to be India. 28The claim of the informant that Snapdeal was a dominant player 

                                                           
25 Sadhana Chathurvedula, Indian e-commerce sales to reach $55 billion by 2018: report, LIVEMINT, , 

http://www.livemint.com/Consumer/PUG9ACuFBxi0UMGYDZVopI/Indian-ecommerce-sales-to-reach-55-billion-

by-2018-report.html (last visited Feb 14, 2016). 
26Digbijay Mishra, Regulating e-commerce: Complaints and regulations along with big leap forward, BUSINESS 

STANDARD, April 1, 2015, http://www.business-standard.com/article/opinion/regulating-e-commerce-complaints-

and-regulations-along-with-big-leap-forward-115010400699_1.html (last visited Jan 20, 2016). 
27 ASHISH AHUJA  VS. SNAPDEAL.COM THROUGH MR. KUNAL BAHL,CEO AND SANDISK CORPORATION, GURGAON 

THROUGH MR. RAJESH GUPTA,COUNTRY MANAGER. 
28 ASHISH AHUJA  VS. SNAPDEAL.COM THROUGH MR. KUNAL BAHL,CEO AND SANDISK CORPORATION, GURGAON 

THROUGH MR. RAJESH GUPTA,COUNTRY MANAGER. 



in the market was dismissed by the Competition Commission since it was not a purchaser or 

seller of storage devices but it simply acted as a distribution channel or platform through which 

sellers could sell their products and for the said sale of such product it would receive a 

commission.29 Further, the Commission also recognized that several other online portals such as 

Flipkart, Amazon and eBay also existed in the Indian market who acted as competitors for 

Snapdeal and therefore in the first instance Snapdeal did not hold a dominant position in the 

market.30 The reason for the Commission stating that Snapdeal did not have a dominant position 

in the market may be due to the fact that in the first place online marketplaces were not treated a 

separate relevant market thereby the market share for Snapdeal as a facilitator of sale of storage 

devices also decreased since its market share was being calculated in comparison to offline shops 

as well. Secondly, the Commission’s statement that Snapdeal was not the sole market player with 

regard to the online marketplace may be based on the fact that in the year 2014 when this 

particular case was being examined by the Commission, Flipkart was the dominant player with a 

share of 44% and Snapdeal had a 32% share in the e-commerce sector.31  

In the Mohit Manglani case 32 , the informant, Mohit Manglani alleged that the online shopping 

sites such as Flipkart, Jasper Infotech Private Ltd. (Snapdeal) , M/s. Xerion Retail Private 

Limited (Jabong), Amazon and Vector (Myntra) had a 100% market share for the products it 

dealt in since such products were sold exclusively on these websites. The informant alleged that 

the acts of these online shopping websites constituted a violation under Sections 4(a)(i), 4(b)(i) 

and 4(b)(ii) of the Competition Act.33 The defendant online shopping websites argued that the 

organized retail market itself constituted 8% of the total retail market and online retail itself 

constituted only a miniscule 1% of the total retail market therefore it cannot be said that these 

online shopping websites were in a position of dominance.34 The Competition Commission 

upheld that the determination of relevant market cannot be done solely on the basis of one single 

product itself.35 Instead, the relevant product market should be determined by categorizing 

                                                           
29 Id. 
30 Id. 
31 Digbijay Mishra, Flipkart has biggest piece of Indian etail pie, BUSINESS STANDARD, March 21, 2015, 

http://www.businessstandard. com/article/companies/flipkarthasbiggestpieceofindianetailpie115032100041_ 1.html. 
32 MOHIT MANGLANI VS.  FLIPKART INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED AND ORS.  
33 Id. 
34 Id. 
35 MOHIT MANGLANI VS.  FLIPKART INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED AND ORS.  



different genres of the product and then further finding out what constituted the nearest or the 

closest substitutes for that product. 36The Competition Commission thus inferred that since there 

was no dominant presence for the product therefore there was no question of investigating into 

whether there was any abuse of dominance or not.37 The Competition’s Commission’s 

observation of the fact that online retailing comprised a meager percentage of total retail market 

was a primary determinant leading the Commission to assert that a case of existence of 

dominance could not be made out in the first instance against certain online shopping websites. 

However, since the online shopping sector is expected to comprise 4.9% of total retail by 201938 

and the total sales are expected to surpass 55 billion US dollars  by 201839 , the Competition 

Commission of India may in the future consider the online shopping sector to be a separate 

relevant product market based on some of the unique traits that websites offering goods and 

services over the Internet have to offer similar to the traits highlighted in the Otto/Grattan 40 and 

La Redoute/Empire 41 cases by the European Commission. 

B. ABUSE OF DOMINANCE BY INTERNET TAXI SERVICE PROVIDERS 

The first case before the Competition Commission relating to alleged dominance of Internet taxi 

service providers was the M/s. Fast Track Call Cab Pvt. Ltd. vs. M/s. ANI Technologies Pvt. 

Ltd.42 case where the informant alleged that Ola Cabs had abused their dominant position and 

indulged in practices of predatory pricing leading to the monthly revenue of the informant to 

decrease from Rs. 23 lakhs to Rs. 9.5 lakhs in a period of 9 months. According to the informant, 

ANI Technologies (Ola) was offering numerous discounts and extremely low taxi fares for its 

taxi services so as to retain its dominance in the market and establish a monopoly with regard to 

radio taxi services.43 The Competition Commission based on the information provided by the 

informant under Section 19(1) of the Competition Act opined that there existed a prima facie 

case to be investigated into since Ola Cabs had actually violated its dominant position in the 

                                                           
36 Id. 
37 Id. 
38 Sadhana Chathurvedula, supra note 17. 
39 Id. 
40 OTTO/GRATTAN, supra note18. 
41 LA REDOUTE / EMPIRE, supra note 19. 
42 M/S. FAST TRACK CALL CAB PRIVATE LTD. VS M/S. ANI TECHNOLOGIES PVT. LTD.  
43 M/S. FAST TRACK CALL CAB PRIVATE LTD. VS M/S. ANI TECHNOLOGIES PVT. LTD.  



market. The informant’s prayer for an interim relief under section 33 of the Competition Act was 

adjudicated on the basis of the guidelines formulated for granting interim relief in the 

Competition Commission vs. SAIL case 44. According to the above-mentioned case, a party 

claiming interim relief has to assert that: (1) that a violation of some of the provisions of the 

Competition Act had been done by the defendant and such violation should be more evident than 

a violation necessary for a prima facie case to be formed under Section 26(1) of the Act and (2) 

the interim relief prayed for by the complainant should be granted since otherwise it would cause 

irreparable harm to the complainant or lead to an adverse effect on competition in the market.45 

The Competition Commission held that only a prima facie case of abuse of dominance existed 

and hence the first guideline in granting interim relief was not present.46 Secondly, with regard to 

the second guideline the question of irreparable damage could not be proved since the informant 

could not provide proper evidence as to losses sustained.47 The claim of predatory pricing could 

not be proved since the defendants showed that their system of offering discounts and other 

benefits were intended to compete with the pricing mechanism of similar mobile aggregators 

such as Uber and were not made with the intention of ousting radio taxi services. Hence, the 

prayer of the informant or complainant was dismissed by the majority of members except for 

Augustine Peter who in a dissent note48 explained his reasons for doing so.  

Peter highlighted the fact that Ola Cabs apart from offering the lowest taxi fares in comparison to 

other taxi services such as Uber, Meru Cabs, Mega Cabs and Easy Cabs also offered other 

discounts in the form of free first rides in case a customer used the application for the first time, 

and other incentives were provided to OLA Money (an application by which users could make 

several online payments for purchasing various goods and services49) users.50 These incentives 

led to significant losses per trip to the OLA and had they not been funded by venture capitalists 

such losses could not have been borne by them. Peter further stressed that the incentives 

                                                           
44 CCI VS. SAIL, (2010) 10 SCC 744, supra note 97. 
45 Id. 
46 M/S. FAST TRACK CALL CAB PRIVATE LTD. VS M/S. ANI TECHNOLOGIES PVT. LTD.  
47 Id. 
48 Augustine Peter, CASE NO. 06/2015, DISSENT NOTE,  (2015). 
49 Ola launches independent online wallet, “Ola Money,” INDIAN EXPRESS, November 13, 2015, 

http://indianexpress.com/article/technology/social/ola-launches-independent-online-wallet-ola-money/ (last visited 

Feb 16, 2016). 
50 AUGUSTINE PETER, supra note 16. 



provided to drivers exceeded the revenue Ola earned since as per the Annual Report of Ola for 

the financial year 2013-14 showed that the yearly revenue amounted to Rs. 49.61 crores whereas 

the variable cost which included providing passenger revenue share and incentive to drivers 

amounted to Rs. 74.31 crores.51 On the basis of Ola’s Annual Report for the financial year 2013-

14, Peter opined that since the average variable cost itself was greater than the low taxi fares 

charged by Ola, therefore it constituted a predatory pricing practice by Ola since the provision of 

taxi services were below the cost required for provision of the taxi service.52 On the issue of 

adverse effect on competition, Peter highlighted the dominant market share of 69% held by Ola 

after its acquisition of Taxi for Sure and stated that the low pricing mechanisms coupled with 

incentives were clearly designed to eliminate other competitors in the radio taxi service 

business.53 Peter felt that Ola cabs should have changed their pricing policies as soon as possible 

since: (1) As a dominant player it priced its services below average variable cost which was 

clearly meant to oust other competitors 54, (2) The constant funding by venture capitalists to Ola 

would further create a position for the company to lower its prices and offer further incentives so 

as to attract more customers  and (3) Ola’s actions continued to decrease the market share of 

other competitors and the only way the other competitors could compete with Ola would be if 

they were similarly funded by venture capitalists55 and (4) Since Ola’s taxi services are available 

in a large number of cities and towns across India therefore its pricing strategies with regard to 

the city of Bengaluru should be scrutinized since otherwise similar pricing strategies would 

affect the markets of other towns and cities as well.56 Thus, Peter opined that Ola should have 

modified its pricing system so as to ensure that the variable costs do not exceed the revenue 

collected from taxi fares by it.57 The dissenting opinion of Peter is of importance since it 

highlights a number of facts which the Commission’s order does not emphasize upon and it also 

recognizes the potential of companies like Ola and Uber who based on a system of venture 

funding and zero ownership of cars do not have to worry about lessening taxi fares and providing 

                                                           
51 Id. 
52 Id. 
53 Id. 
54 Id. 
55 Id. 
56 Id. 
57 AUGUSTINE PETER, supra note 16. 



incentives to both the customers and the drivers so as to attract more sales and thereby eliminate 

all similar competitors engaged in the radio taxi service business. 

In the Meru vs. Uber 58 case, the informant, Meru Travel Solutions alleged that Uber had after 

receiving a funding of 10 billion dollars from venture capitalists and private equity investors 

adopted anti-competitive strategies so as to dominate the market and eliminate other competitors. 

The informant claimed that in order to compete with Meru, Uber had decreased its average 

market price with respect to radio taxi fares from Rs.15 per kilometer to Rs. 9 per kilometer so as 

to prevent the rise of Meru’s taxi services in the city of Kolkata59. The informant also alleged that 

greater monetary benefits for drivers had led to many drivers of different radio taxi service 

companies to shift to Uber so that these competitors were left with fewer taxis leading to fewer 

trips which ultimately resulted in loss of market shares for these competitors.60 The informant 

based on a report of TechSci Research Private Limited claimed that Uber dominated the market 

for radio taxi service in Kolkata by holding a share of 52% of market share for total number of 

cabs in the radio taxi service market and that by continuously decreasing its prices Uber had 

indulged in predatory pricing as per Section 4 of the Competition Act61. The issues of offering 

numerous incentives to drivers and customers similar to the Ola62 case so as to reduce 

competition so that the only way the competitors would be able to compete would be to sustain 

losses and reduce their fares was also mentioned by the informant. Uber contended that its 

market share for radio taxi services in Kolkata amounted to 38.54 % which was lesser than that 

of Ola’s share of 41.7 % and hence it did not dominate the radio taxi market in Kolkata63. The 

Commission while determining whether Uber dominated the market or not held that:  (1) The 

report prepared by TechSci Research Private Limited could not be relied upon since Uber was 

not interviewed during the preparation of the said report 64and (2) The market for radio taxi 

services in Kolkata could not solely be the relevant market since yellow taxis plying in Kolkata 

                                                           
58 MERU TRAVEL SOLUTIONS PRIVATE LIMITED (MTSPL) VS. UBER INDIA SYSTEMS PVT. LTD., UBER BV AND UBER 

TECHNOLOGIES INTERNATIONAL INC. 
59 Id. 
60 Id. 
61 Id. 
62 M/S. FAST TRACK CALL CAB PRIVATE LTD. VS M/S. ANI TECHNOLOGIES PVT. LTD.  
63 MERU TRAVEL SOLUTIONS PRIVATE LIMITED (MTSPL) VS. UBER INDIA SYSTEMS PVT. LTD., UBER BV AND UBER 

TECHNOLOGIES INTERNATIONAL INC.  
64 MERU TRAVEL SOLUTIONS PRIVATE LIMITED (MTSPL) VS. UBER INDIA SYSTEMS PVT. LTD., UBER BV AND UBER 

TECHNOLOGIES INTERNATIONAL INC.  



were equally popular and a large portion of people in Kolkata availed the yellow cab services 

instead of using radio taxi services65. Hence, the relevant product market was held to be the 

market for radio as well as yellow taxi services. On the basis of such determination, the 

Commission held that the inclusion of yellow taxis would lead to the market share of Uber 

decreasing to 5.8%.66 Hence, the Commission held that since the market share for Uber 

constituted a meager 5% of market share 67 with regard to taxi services in Kolkata therefore Uber 

was not a dominant player and thus could not have abused its dominance as alleged by Meru 

cabs.  

In Mega Cabs Pvt. Ltd. vs. M/s. ANI Technologies Pvt. Ltd.68 , the informant Mega Cabs accused 

ANI Technologies Pvt. Ltd. (Ola Cabs) of abusing its dominant position in the radio taxi market 

by indulging in predatory pricing policies. Mega Cabs alleged that Ola dominated the market for 

radio taxi services in the Delhi-NCR region with respect to fleet size, active fleet size, monthly 

revenue and daily trips” based on a report prepared by ‘6Wresearch’.69 The informant claimed 

that Ola by resorting to venture funding sustained losses on every trip and even from the billed 

taxi fare it paid a major portion to the driver so as to encourage more taxi drivers to join Ola.70 

Further, Mega Cabs submitted data representing the losses suffered by Ola on each driver in the 

years of 2013 and 2014 and based on it submitted that Ola indulged in below cost pricing 

practices so as to remove the competition.71 The act of offering numerous incentives by Ola to its 

customers in the form of rebates, free-ride offers and prizes was claimed to have raised the costs 

for provision of services but was done with the single aim of ousting similar competitors in the 

taxi service business by Ola.72 The informant submitted in the course of the preliminary hearing 

that the actions of Ola even if not held to be predatory policies under Section 4(2) of the 

Competition Act fell under the general clause on abuse of dominance under Section 4(1) of the 

said Act. Ola contended that the informant had based their allegations on the basis of the 

financial reports of 2013-14 whereas it was not even providing its taxi services in the Delhi-NCR 

                                                           
65 Id. 
66 Id. 
67 Id. 
68 M/S MEGA CABS PVT. LTD. VS. M/S ANI TECHNOLOGIES PVT. LTD., CASE NO. 82 OF 2015. 
69 Id. 
70 Id. 
71 Id. 
72 M/S MEGA CABS PVT. LTD. VS. M/S ANI TECHNOLOGIES PVT. LTD., CASE NO. 82 OF 2015. 



region during that time. 73Further, Ola challenged the veracity of the 6Wresearch report and 

claimed that the client for whose benefit the report had been prepared could not be identified. 

74The Competition Commission held the relevant product market to be the market for radio taxi 

services in the city of Delhi and held that since the authenticity of the report could not be proved 

therefore the dominance of Ola in Delhi could not be asserted only based on that report. It stated 

that since the report itself claimed that other companies such as Meru and Uber also offered their 

radio taxi services, the claim of Mega Cabs that Ola had a dominant position for radio taxi 

services in Delhi was incorrect. This was due to the reason that the Explanation Clause under 

Section 4 of the Competition Act states that ‘dominant position’ refers to the ability of a firm to 

“operate independently of competitive forces prevailing in the relevant market”.75 The existence 

of other taxi companies proved the fact that the actions of Ola were also done with a view to 

compete with that of its competitors and hence the Commission dismissed Mega Cabs’ claim that 

Ola dominated the market. Ola was simply found to be a ‘prominent’ player in the market but not 

a dominant one by the Commission.76 Hence, the Competition Commission held that since there 

was no dominant position enjoyed by Ola therefore the question of abuse of dominant position 

did not arise.77 It is pertinent to note that while the relevant market in the Meru versus Uber case 

and Mega Cabs versus Ola was different in both the cases the Commission did not find any 

misuse of dominance in either cases since it did not possess a dominant position in the first 

instance. 

The Competition Commission till date has not found any instance of abuse of dominance by 

Internet taxi service providers since in most cases it has found out that these companies do not 

own a dominant position in the market in the first place. The reasons for this may be: (1) The 

concept of booking a taxi online has not yet gained much popularity in India leading to 

traditional or offline taxis still being the preferred taxi service hence companies such as Ola and 

Uber still do not occupy a dominant position in the market, (2) Security concerns arising from 

instances of molestation and rape in India as well as other incidents of assault around the globe 
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often deter female passengers from availing the services of these companies78, (3) The option of 

cash payments for taxi rides have been made available by these companies very recently in India 

and that too for certain cities only 79. Earlier, only the option of online payment was present 

which may have contributed to lower number of passengers who either (a) did not possess an 

online wallet account or (b) were averse to making payments online and (4) In most cases, the 

passenger booking a ride on an online taxi service has to wait for the taxi to arrive which is not 

the case for traditional taxis which are generally available at every taxi stand. 

It cannot, however, be denied that the market for online taxi services is increasing rapidly in 

India and therefore a closer scrutiny into the trade practices of these companies is required. The 

Competition Commission has till date in certain cases 80 provided a broad definition of the 

relevant product market to include offline as well as online taxis and in some cases81 provided a 

narrow definition of radio taxis only being the relevant product market. Since the definition of 

the relevant market plays an important role in assessing dominance of any firm, the question as 

to whether a broad definition or narrow definition of the market is done will give different 

answers as to the firm’s market share. As stated by Donoghue and Padilla, “An excessively 

narrow definition will be under-inclusive and lead to the imposition of obligations that are 

unjustified. An excessively broad definition will be over-inclusive and allow unilateral conduct 

that threatens effective competition to escape scrutiny”82. From the above statement it can thus be 

inferred that the definition of the relevant product market for Internet taxi service providers plays 

a major role in assessing dominance of radio taxi service providers since a narrow definition will 

lead to imposition of unjustified duties and restrictions on online taxi services whereas a broad 

definition involving both online and offline taxi services will lead to lack of detection of anti-

competitive conduct by online taxi services. The Commission will only find that online taxi 

                                                           
78 Reported List Of Incidents Involving Uber And Lyft, WHO’S DRIVING YOU?, 

http://www.whosdrivingyou.org/rideshare-incidents (last visited Feb 2, 2016). 
79 Uber will now accept cash payments in Bengaluru, Kolkata and Delhi -, INDIAN EXPRESS, March 9, 2015, 

 http://indianexpress.com/article/technology/tech-news-technology/uber-will-now-accept-cash-payments-in-kolkata-

bengaluru-and-delhi/ (last visited Oct 2, 2016). 
80 MERU TRAVEL SOLUTIONS PRIVATE LIMITED (MTSPL) VS. UBER INDIA SYSTEMS PVT. LTD., UBER BV AND UBER 

TECHNOLOGIES INTERNATIONAL INC., CASE NO. 81 OF 2015. 
81 M/S MEGA CABS PVT. LTD. VS. M/S ANI TECHNOLOGIES PVT. LTD., CASE NO. 82 OF 2015; M/S FAST TRACK CALL 

CAB PRIVATE LTD. VS M/S ANI TECHNOLOGIES PVT. LTD, CASE NO. 06 OF 2015. 
82 Robert O’Donoghue, A Jorge Padilla, The Law and Economics of Article 102 TFEU,  in MARKET DEFINITION 64 

(Second ed. 2006). 



services occupy a dominant position based on certain factors mentioned in Section 19(4) of the 

Competition Act if: (1) the market share of the online taxi service provider has increased, (2) the 

size and resources of the firm increases if further venture funding is done considering the current 

rate of venture funding continues or even increases, (3) the dependence of customers on online 

taxi services increases probably due to better background checks of drivers, availability of such 

services in semi-urban and remote areas, easier payment options and a better customer-care 

service. It is important for the Commission to pay a greater level of attention with regard to 

regulating Internet taxi service providers since companies like Uber have according to Eric 

Alexander, President of Business in Asia possess a growth rate of 40% per month83 and therefore 

could soon have a much larger market share in the market for Internet taxi service providers in 

the coming years. 

C. ABUSE OF DOMIMANCE BY SEARCH ENGINES 

The Eximcorp India Pvt. Ltd. vs. Google case 84  was the first instance where the Competition 

Commission had to determine whether Google’s search advertising banner “AdWords” abused 

its dominant position in the market or not. The Commission held prima facie that the matter was 

more of a consumer dispute than a competition law violation case since the informant was unable 

to provide any evidence as to any actions by Google which were a violation of its dominant 

position in the market.85 The question of abuse of dominant position by Google with regard to 

online search advertising has come before the Competition Commission in 4 cases till now. 86 

These are the clubbed cases of M/s. Consim Info Private Limited (CUTS) vs. M/s Google Inc., 
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USA & Anr. and the Consumer Unity & Trust Society vs. M/s Google Inc., USA & Ors.87, the 

Shri Vishal Gupta vs. Google 88 case and the Albion vs. Google 89 case. 

In the clubbed cases of M/s. Consim Info Private Limited (CUTS) vs. M/s Google Inc., USA & 

Anr and the Consumer Unity & Trust Society vs. M/s Google Inc., USA & Ors. 90 where the 

informants both alleged that Google had abused its dominant position in the market by indulging 

in “search bias, search manipulation, denial of access and creation of entry barriers for 

competing search engines”. Basically, the informants alleged that Google in order to promote its 

other vertical search services such as Google Maps, Google News, Youtube, etc. manipulated the 

search results in such a way that the names of these services were displayed abundantly as search 

results even if they had no relevance to the search item typed for by an Internet user.91  The 

informants claimed that as a search engine Google had instead of providing organic search 

results only, that is , results which are relevant to the typed search terms, 92 provided ‘vertical 

results’ which relate to the vertical services offered by Google. The Commission found a prima 

facie case of violation of Section 4 of the Competition Act and hence it directed the Director 

General to further investigate into the matter.93 The Commission found Google guilty of failing 

to disclose information sought by the Commission and therefore a penalty of one crore rupees 

was imposed on Google as per Section 43 of the Competition Act.94 The Director General in a 

combined investigation report found Google guilty of abusing its dominant position as a search 

engine on these instances- firstly, the act of Google in modifying search results from organic to 

vertical so as to display search results of its own vertical services or that of its business partners 
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95, secondly, the order in which sponsored links were displayed as search results were displayed 

were found to be based on the amount those companies had paid for advertising by Google and 

thirdly the use of foreign arbitration clauses was also held to be an the abuse of dominance by the 

Director General (DG) 96. The DG had during his investigation sought the help of 30 companies 

categorized into ‘Internet companies’, ‘Travel/Maps’, ‘Other online’ and ‘Ad agencies’ out of 

which only one advertising company GroupM stated that Google has not changed its modified 

search results .97  The Competition Commission based on the Director General’s report directed 

Google to reply by 10th September, 2015.98 Google sought a two month-extension from the 

Competition Commission in order to counter the claim that it had not abused its dominant 

position in the market and also requested the Commission to provide the documents which 

related to the allegations made by third parties against Google.99 The Chairman of the 

Competition Commission, Ashok Chawla himself affirmed that a final decision as to Google’s 

abuse of dominant position as a search engine was a lengthy process since it was a high-profile 

case and only after hearing all the parties involved and following due process could the 

Commission come to a concrete stand on Google.100 The Chairman’s statement that a final 

decision of the Commission with respect to Google’s allegedly abusing its dominant position has 

been observed to be true since till date the Commission has not come  up with a final decision on 

Google. 

In 2014, there were two cases relating to abuse of dominant position by Google before the 

scanner of the competition authorities –firstly in Shri Vishal Gupta vs. Google101 and in Albion 

                                                           
95 Kian Ganz, CCI DG SAYS GOOGLE ABUSED DOMINANT POSITION: WIN FOR SAM, WORK CUT OUT FOR AZB, ELP 

[UPDATE-1] LEGALLY INDIA (2015), available at: 

 http://www.legallyindia.com/CompetitionLaw/ 

ccidgsaysgoogleabuseddominantpositionwinforsamworkcutoutforazbelp (last visited Feb 15, 2016). 
96 Deepali Gupta, CCI charges Google with rigging search results; Flipkart, Facebook corroborate complaints, 

ECONOMIC TIMES, August 31, 2015, http://articles.economictimes.indiatimes.com/2015-08-

31/news/66070945_1_google-finance-chairman-ashok-chawla-search (last visited Feb 15, 2016). 
97 Kian Ganz, supra note 24. 
98 Deepali Gupta, supra note 15. 
99 CCI probe: Google seeks access to papers held back by watchdog, INDIAN EXPRESS, 2015, 

 http://indianexpress.com/article/technology/tech-news-technology/cci-probe-google-seeks-access-to-papers-held-

back-by-watchdog/ (last visited Feb 15, 2016). 
100 CCI may soon start hearings on Google case, BUSINESS STANDARD, August 31, 2015,  

http://www.thehindubusinessline.com/info-tech/cci-may-soon-start-hearings-on-google-

case/article7600172.ece?ref=relatedNews (last visited Feb 16, 2016). 
101 Shri Vishal Gupta vs.  M/s. Google Inc., M/s. Google Ireland Limited and M/s. Google India Private Limited, 

Case No. 06 of 2014, 2014CompLR175(COMPETITION COMMISSION) (2014). 



vs. Google 102 . The facts of these two cases are similar in the sense that- (1) In both of these 

cases the informants alleged that the (1) Google abused its dominant position as a most popular 

search engine in India. (2) The informants wanted to establish a Remote Technology Support 

system and for establishing it they asked Google to open an AdWords Account so that when their 

customers searched for services relating to remote technological support then the informants’ 

advertisement would appear on the search engine and the consumers could gain access to the 

respective websites of the informants. (3) The customers could then contact the informants by 

sending a text or by calling the telephone number provided in the informants’ website. (4) In 

both the cases the AdWords account of the informants was suspended and they alleged that such 

suspension was being done by Google to promote the Remote Technological Support services of 

the informant’s competitors such as Google’s own Google Helpout (rendering similar services as 

the informant in the Vishal Gupta103 case) and that of iYogi (since it maintained good business 

relations with Google in the Albion case104). (6) The informants claimed that Google’s User 

Safety and AdWords was arbitrary and one-sided and was therefore an abuse of the dominant 

position enjoyed by Google as a search engine.105 The Commission found a prima facie case of 

violation of Section 4 of the Competition Act and the Director General was ordered to conduct 

the investigation and submit his report. The DG has not yet submitted a report as to whether 

Google misused its dominance as a search engine in these two cases. 

Google has faced similar allegations of abusing its dominant position as a search engine and 

manipulating search results in a number of countries such as USA, South Korea, Argentina, 

etc.106.  In the year 2010, the European Commission began an antitrust investigation against 

Google based on allegations of abuse of dominance under Article 102 of the Functioning of the 

European Union by other search engines who claimed that Google search results differentiated 

between unpaid and sponsored search results by placing the services offered by Google in the 

first few search results. The European Commission mainly investigated into the following issues 
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which were: (1) Whether Google’s actions of providing vertical search results affected its 

competitors?107, (2) Whether Google’s act of  lowering the Quality Score108 (the score or estimate 

of relevance for each keyword typed on the search engine) of its competitors by using content 

such as user reviews provided in the websites of its competitors harmed its competitors?109, (3) 

Whether Google  by imposing exclusive obligations on its advertising partners, computer and 

software sellers so as to stop them from displaying advertisements of Google’s competitors on 

the websites was an abuse of dominance by Google? 110 and (4) Whether the restrictions by 

Google relating to portability of online advertising campaigns from AdWords to that of its 

competitors was an abuse of its dominant position? 111 The European Commission held that 

Google’s action of providing vertical search results affected its competitors who were engaged in 

specialized search services which ultimately led to the competitors being deterred from 

improving their services. 112 On the issue of using content of its competitors without prior 

consent, the European Commission held that such a practice by Google so as to improve its own 

search services may harm its competitors and reduce their will to innovate since if internet users 

became aware of the fact that Google by referring to content of its competitors provides the most 

relevant search result then they would obviously choose Google’s search services only thereby 

reducing competition.113 On the issue of Google entering into exclusivity agreements with 

publishers, the European Commission felt that since such a practice restricted the publishers of 

the website from displaying advertisements of Google’s competitors it led to potential customers 

only being able to view Google’s advertisements thereby offering them lesser choices which 

would further establish Google’s dominance as a search engine.114 On the issue of contractual 

restrictions imposed by Google on the portability of online search platforms, the European 
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Commission felt that the practice of Google to deter software developers from providing 

software tools which would have made it easier to “manage and transfer search advertising 

campaigns across AdWords and other search advertising platforms such as Microsoft’s 

AdCenter”115 prevented competition since such restrictions created unnatural switching costs 

which discouraged online search advertising campaigns on platforms of Google’s competitors 

ultimately leading to a decrease in consumer choice.116 Hence, such an action by Google was 

deemed to have decreased competition since it neither benefitted consumers or the competitors 

but only helped in maintaining Google’s dominant position intact.117 Google made certain 

concessions with regard to some of the competition concerns raised by the European 

Commission such as: (i) providing an exit option to content providers from using Google’s 

specialized services without being penalized even if the exclusivity agreement forced them to do 

so118; (ii) removing exclusivity agreement terms with publishers with regard to search 

advertisements of Google’s competitors119 and (iii) removing restrictions with regard to 

portability of search advertising campaigns to be run on the search platforms of Google’s 

competitors.120 The European Commission has not yet provided a final answer as to whether it 

has accepted the concessions made by Google but has granted Google the permission to 

implement the concessions over the European Economic Area for a period of five years subject 

to supervision by the European Commission.121 In 2015, the European Commission sent a 

Statement of Objections to Google for abusing its dominant position by providing preferential 

treatment to its own comparison shopping product, Google Shopping while displaying search 

results.122 The European Commission stated that Google as a search engine had a 90% share in 

the online search services market and was abusing its dominance by displaying Google Shopping 

more prominently on its search result page and such an action led to the diversion of Internet 
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traffic from the comparison shopping services (which “allow consumers to search for products 

on online shopping websites and compare prices between different vendors” of its competitors.123 

The European Commission also started a separate investigation on the Android mobile operating 

system developed by Google.124 The European Commission sought to inquire whether the 

arrangements entered into between Google and smartphone and tablet manufacturing companies 

for the use of Android systems on such devices denied market access and prevented the 

development of other competing mobile operating systems and whether such arrangements led to 

violation of European Union antitrust rules.125 

The Federal Trade Commission(FTC) of USA also conducted an inquiry against Google based 

on complaints by certain websites who alleged that the search engine provided search results in 

such a manner which “unfairly preferences unfairly preferences its own content on the Google 

search results page and selectively demotes its competitors’ content from those results.”126 The 

Federal Trade Commission held that the design changes by Google which may have altered 

search results in the process thereby leading to loss of sales for its competitors in certain cases 

was done with a view to “improve the quality of its search product and the overall user 

experience”.127 On the issue of Google displaying vertical search results, that is, displaying 

results for other services offered by Google, the Federal Trade Commission held 128 that such 

display of vertical search results ultimately benefitted the Internet user who was provided with 

relevant information faster than cases where display of information was based on organic search 

results129. Hence, the Federal Trade Commission held that Google’s actions of placing vertical 

search results at the very top or near it of a search results page was a “legitimate business 

                                                           
123  ANTITRUST: COMMISSION SENDS STATEMENT OF OBJECTIONS TO GOOGLE ON COMPARISON SHOPPING 
124 European Commission 
125 Id. 
126 STATEMENT OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION REGARDING GOOGLE’S SEARCH PRACTICES, (2013), 

 https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/public_statements/295971/130103googlesearchstmtofcomm.pdf (last 

visited Feb 16, 2016). 
127 Id. 
128 Id. 
129 Organic search result 



justification” 130 and therefore such an action could not be held to hinder competition of websites 

which provided same or similar goods and services as those provided by Google.131  

Hence, it is yet to be seen whether the Competition Commission follows the European 

Commission’s view or the American Federal Trade Commission’s view and holds challenged 

actions of Google to be an abuse of dominance or views it as a measure to improve its search 

services. 

CONCLUSION 

The regulation of the Indian e-commerce sector with regard to the regulation of competition in 

the online market is still an area where minimal amount of research and examination has been 

done.  A number of reasons exist for the afore-mentioned problem. Firstly, India as a developing 

country is still an extremely poor nation where 259.5 million people survive on a daily income of 

less than $1.90 (as per the World Bank Poverty and Equity Data of 2011)132. Secondly, the huge 

number of Internet users in India constitutes only 18% of the Indian total population (as per the 

Internet Users 2011-15 Report of World Bank).133 Thirdly, the Indian e-commerce sector is still 

at a developmental stage where a complete or well-versed knowledge and potential of the e-

commerce sector has not realized by us. Hence, the investigation of the e-commerce sector in 

India from a Competition law perspective is extremely important so as to evade a possibility of it 

becoming monopolistic or to prevent anti-competitive agreements in the future. 
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